VILLAGE OF DUPO, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 20-28

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK ON SOUTH MAIN STREET, DUPO, ILLINOIS BY K.R.B. EXCAVATING, INC.

ADOPTED BY THE
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE
VILLAGE OF DUPO, ILLINOIS
THIS 16th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Dupo, St. Clair County, Illinois, this 16th day of November, 2020.

ORDINANCE NO. 20-28

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, OR CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK ON SOUTH MAIN STREET, DUPO, ILLINOIS BY K.R.B. EXCAVATING, INC.

WHEREAS, the Village of Dupo, St. Clair County, Illinois is a duly created, organized and validly existing municipality of the State of Illinois under the 11670 Illinois Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, including particularly the Illinois Municipal Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public meeting was held in the Village of Dupo, Illinois at the Dupo Village Hall, 107 N. Second Street, on November 16, 2020 at 7:00 p.m., before the Village Board of Dupo, and such meeting was held remotely due to the Governor's Executive Orders pertaining to the COVID-19 pandemic and pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/7(e)(4), and such allowed for remote attendance by the public and the Village Board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-84-1, the Village is granted authority to provide for the construction and repair of sidewalks along or upon any streets or parts of streets located within the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it would be in the best interest of the welfare of the citizens and economic development of the Village to remove, replace, and construct the sidewalk located on South Main Street, Dupo, Illinois, beginning at the intersection of Firehouse Drive and South Main Street and continuing to approximately 195 S. Main Street; and

WHEREAS, due to the benefit to local businesses located on South Main Street, as well as the placement of the sidewalk on South Main Street, Dupo, Illinois, the Village authorities find that the proposed sidewalk shall be paid for with funds from the "Three Main Street Sales Tax Fund"; and

WHEREAS, the Village has received three bids from companies, offering to perform the removal, replacement, repair, and construction of the proposed sidewalk; Beckmann Construction Company bidding \$40,180.00; Heneke Excavating bidding \$36,211.35; and K.R.B. Excavating, Inc. bidding \$32,660.00. After review of the respective bids, the Village authorities have determined K.R.B. Excavating, Inc.'s bid of \$32,660.00 to be the lowest and best bid; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that the proposed removal, replacement, and construction of the sidewalk located on South Main Street, Dupo, Illinois, beginning at the intersection of Firehouse Drive and South Main Street and continuing to approximately 195 S. Main Street shall be performed by K.R.B. Excavating, Inc. for the amount of \$32,660.00. Said project shall be paid from the "Three Main Street Sales Tax Fund."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF DUPO, ILLINOIS:

- Section 1: Recitals. The aforementioned recitals are hereby adopted as findings by the Village Board and incorporated herein.
- Section 2: Acceptance of Bid. The Village Board and Mayor find that K.R.B. Excavating, Inc. has submitted the lowest and best bid and therefore accept the bid proposal submitted by K.R.B. Excavating, Inc., to remove, replace, and construct a sidewalk located on South Main Street, Dupo, Illinois, more precisely located at the intersection of Firehouse Drive and South Main Street and continuing to approximately 195 S. Main Street, Dupo, Illinois for Thirty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred and Sixty Dollars (\$32,660.00).
- Section 3. Authorization. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all contracts or agreements between the Village and K.R.B. Excavating, Inc. providing for the removal, replacement, and construction of the above described sidewalk. The Mayor is further authorized to make such payments from the "Three Main Street Sales Tax Fund" to K.R.B. Excavating, Inc., as may be required, but in accordance with the bid proposal submitted by K.R.B. Excavating, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- Section 5: Severability of Provisions. Each section, paragraph, sentence, clause and provision of this Ordinance is severable, and if any provision is held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remainder of the Ordinance, nor any part thereof, other than that part affected by such decision.
- Section 6: Conflict. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- Section 7: Effective. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 16th day of November, 2020 by the Village Mayor and the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Dupo, St. Clair County, Illinois, and deposited and filed in the office of the Village Clerk in said Village on that date.

Trustees	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain
Chris Ragsdale	T			
Dawn Keys	X	Probable Manager	400 belleviller-commissioneriskapp (det mind resource)	**************************************
James Smith	7	490 minute field de soupe	The company of the desired and analysis and the property of the disperse	
Joe Basinski	<u>V</u>	MINISTRALIDADES-CAL-	SEE A SE SHIPPER PROPER PROPERTY OF THE SEE SHIPPER SE	desirent control of the control of t
Ken Phillips	Z	September of principles of pri	10004000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
Kerry Foster		efinitelentencounc		
•	Amoretationema	MMMONATURE RANGE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	(First Commence of the Commenc	40% billion same manager and age

APPROVED AND PASSED by the Mayor of the Village of Dupo, Illinois this 16th day of November, 2020.

Jerry Wilson, Mayor

Village of Dupo, Illinois

MARK NADLER, VILLAGE CLERK

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR)

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Mark Nadler, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Dupo, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 16th day of November, 2020, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Dupo, Illinois, passed and approved Ordinance No. 20-28, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, OR CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK ON SOUTH MAIN STREET, DUPO, ILLINOIS BY K.R.B. EXCAVATING, INC.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2026, including the ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the Dupo Village Hall, commending on December 7, 2020 and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such ordinance were also made available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

DATED at Dupo, Illinois this 16th day of November, 2020.

MARK NADLER, Village Clerk

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR)

CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY

I, Mark Nadler, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Dupo, Illinois, and as such I am the keeper of the books, records, files and corporate seal of said Village.

I do further certify that Ordinance No. 20-28, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, OR CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK ON SOUTH MAIN STREET, DUPO, ILLINOIS BY K.R.B. EXCAVATING, INC.

to which this certificate is attached, is a true, perfect, complete and correct copy of said ordinance as adopted at a regular meeting of the Dupo, Illinois Village Council held on the 16th day of November, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have made and delivered this certificate for the uses and purposes hereinabove set forth this 16th day of November, 2020.

MARK NADLER, Village Clerk

(SEAL)

ESTIMATE DA			10/19/2020
K.R.B. Exca	vating, Inc.		
789 V	W. Broadway Tr	enton. IL	62293
§	The state of the s	18-623-9	artis of the day was a section of the annual angular production of the annual angular and a section of the annual angular and a section of the annual angular angular and a section of the annual angular angu
Customer Name:	Village of Dupo, IL	A TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	
Address:	And the state of t	Telephone:	enductive the significancy or any representations of the significancy of a significancy of the significanc
City,State,Zip:	Dupo, IL	THE STATE OF THE S	South Main
	Description of Work:	A contraction of the second sec	Costa
South Main Street	Sidewalk Project		a source developing from the sea fundamental of the season
Starting on Fireho	use Dr and going 608 (T t	The section of the se
	Sq Ft of SW in front o		manyamanyanganan kaji ki kahangi 1 Palabananjana kanananan manangan kanangan pangangan pangangan kang ki kanan
Affordable Dental	The second secon	To the state of the contract o	ton or a substitutional constitution of the substitution of the su
Remove, replace,	backfill, seed & straw	* es () () or desired and a supply of the control	TT Majarih wasan sa Amang 19 3 di dikiri kupun bi Amandaray ya 20 jiwari. Ni baji wa sa masani kunji siyi kili danishida di ufuli baji afanishi amanda
4' wide SW 4" thic	k with 4" rock	reservational space of the spac	generalization de mouse de satemand parameter approprietable s. d. y person de la fraction formé inhabitation au autorité des parameters de la grant d
erestelliche gefrührten: *** Glüch Adnussig Schreinbertrentenbegrenzigt nach mit diffür Buttellundsweitenbertre	quant applicationners grappings - r = conserve, vergeoveralisations contact Me, Mayor manufactures recognissionness. (3)		and well-recovery of a 1 a 4 to 4
Any addional SW b	eyond scope is \$11.50	Sa Ft	nd national and a constraint distribution or manuscraph manifestable distribution and interest and constraint and an expensive and an expensiv
f additional rock i	s needed for raising si	dewalk.	
city will provide fro			attraction devices consistent in a second contract of the annual and analysis contracting at \$4.5 (b) contracting a \$4.5 (b) contracting at \$4.5 (b) c
			a balanda di da sana ang manada da panga panga di na kalanda na ana an ang malanda di na ana an ang manada da s
Fig.		Account 4 (SA) consump A M	Annual Control of the
Secretary was supplied to be beginning of fact or was more factoring. Online or w	TOTAL AMOU	NT:	\$32, 660.00
and spread, these makes specify the control of the			i control de la
		1	And the second s
luestions? Contac	et Kevin Brinkman	323-9779	And and the state of the state